


GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION—Duluth, Minnesota

FOUNDED-As State Normal School, 1895. Became part of
University of Minnesota, July 1, 1947.

ENROLLMENT-3900 (approx.)
NICKNAME—-Bulldogs

SCHOOL COLORS—Maroon and Gold

NAMES AND TITLES

PROVOST-Dr. Raymond W. Darland

BUSINESS MANAGER—Robert Bridges
ATHLETIC DIRECTOR—-LIloyd Peterson
DIRECTOR OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION-Dr. Ward Wells

TEAM PHYSICIAN—Dr. John Dwyer
HEAD, INFORMATION SERVICE—Julian Hoshal

SPORTS PUBLICITY DIRECTOR—R4lph A. Romano

BAND DIRECTOR—]James Murphy

COACHING

FOOTBALL-]James Malosky (Minn. '49)

HOCKEY—Ralph Romano (UMD ’56)
BASKETBALL—-Norman Olson (Wisc. ’'39) (Ind. ’62)

SKIING—Dr. Ward Wells (St. Cloud ’41) (Ind. U ’53-'55)
GOLF AND TENNIS—Dr. Lewis Rickert (Western Colorado

'30) (Columbia ’52)

TRACK AND SWIMMING—Nick Whelihan (UMD ’62)

INTRAMURAL—Craig Peterson (UMD ’62)

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
FOOTBALL—-Duluth Public Schools Stadium, 44th Ave. W.

and 4th St.

HOCKEY—-Duluth Curling and Skating Club, 1330 London

Road

BASKETBALL-UMD Physical Education Building, Midway

Drive and St. Marie Street

TRACK-UMD Physical Education Building, Football Field

Track

SWIMMING—UMD Physical Education Building

TICKET INFORMATION

Football
Family Season $12.00
Individual Season 7.00
Single Reserved 2.00
General Admission 1.50
Students .50
Children 30

Basketball
$20.00
14.00

1.75

1.25

.50

.50

*Available for most games

Season ticket sales open one month prior to the first
game. Single game admissions are available the week of
the game. Ticket orders may be placed with the Athletic
Ticket Office, Room 180, Physical Education Building,

Ralph Romano, Ticket Manager.

Hockey
none
$20.00
2.00
none
1.00*
1.00*



1964-65 Basketball Schedule

December 2 Superior State Away
December 5 South Dakota State Home
December-7 Concordia Away
December 14 St. Thomas Home
December 18 Montana State Home
December 19 Montana University Home
December 28,29 LaCrosse Tournament Away
January 6 St. Johns Home
January 9 Hamline Home
January 13 Gustavus Away
January 16 Augsburg Away
January 20 Superior Home
January 23 Macalester Away
January 26 Northern Michigan Home
January 30 St. Marys Away
February 1 Concordia Home
February 4 Omaha Home
February 6 St. Thomas Away
February 8 St. Johns Away
February 13 Hamline Away
February 15 Northern Michigan Away
February 20 Augsburg Home
February 22 St. Marys Home
February 27 Macalester Home
March 1 Gustavus Home
.
1963-64 Final Results

MD Opponent

89 Northern Michigan 88

77 South Dakota State 95

87 Gustavus Adolphus 68

85 Concordia 68

79 St. Thomas 63

56 Montana State 63

80 Montana University 72

69 Quincy 84

74 Bellarmine i

61 Central State, Ohio 65

71 St. Johns 63

74 Hamline 71

92 Superior 76

73 Augsburg 70

72 Gustavus Adolphus 57

83 Macalester 67

77 St. Marys 63

85 Northern Michigan 72

64 Concordia 65

95 St. Thomas 66

82 St. Johns 62

76 Hamline 64

77 Superior 51

68 Augsburg 69

71 St. Marys 70

i Macalester 87

71 St. Cloud T

*NAIA District 13 Playoff

SEASON RECORD 19-7



Coaching Staff

COACH NORM OLSON

EDUCATION

B.S. Degree, University of Wisconsin, 1938
M.S. Degree, University of Wisconsin, 1950
Director of Physical Education Degree, Indiana Uni-

versity, 1959

TEACHING AND COACHING

Augusta, Wisconsin H.S., 1940-45 (75% wins)
Superior Central H.S., Wisconsin,

.709)

University of Minnesota, Duluth
1954-55 11
1955-56 1
1956-57 15
1957-58 20
1958-59 22
1959-60 20
1960-61 19
1961-62 20
1962-63 20
1963-64 LB

177
CHAMPIONSHIPS WON:

Mississippi Valley Conference (Augusta) 1940-42
Head of Lakes Conference (Superior) 1950-51-54

1946-54 (132-54,

14
11
6

o
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440
.500
714
870
.845
804
791
.804
768
=730

734

Minnesota Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (UMD)

1958-59-60-61

COACHING RECORDS (All Time)

Won

Frank Kovach, 1931 6
Lloyd Peterson, 193243 105
Charles Mourin, 1945 1
Frank Puglisi, 194647 8
Joe Gerlach, 1948-49, 52-53 29
Ray Isenbarger, 1950-51, 53-54 48
Lewis'Rickert, 1951 3
Norm Olson, 1955- 177
377

1963-64 MIAC STANDINGS

Won

Augsburg 14

UMD 13

Hamline 2

St. Mary’s 9
Macalester 7
Concordia 7

Gustavus 6

St. John's 4

St. Thomas 3

Lost

9
71
2
18
30
44
3
64
241

Lost

Pct.
400
.564
333
311
492
522
.500
2734
.610



Prospects

In the "“year of the seniors’’ the UMD basketball team
has set its sights high—right at the Minnesota Intercol-
legiate Athletic Conference kingpin Augsburg and the con-
ference crown it possesses.

The last two seasons Augsburg and UMD have dom-
inated the conference but the Bulldogs wound up in second
both times.

Coach Norm Olson remains the guarded optimist in
talking of the championship. He has the players with the
proper amount of talent and experience. Only time will tell
whether they can finally match Augsburg.

Mike Patterson, a 6-8 senior center from Mahtomedi,
and guard Roger Hanson, the 6-1 senior playmaker from
Duluth Central will supply the heavy offensive punch.

Patterson, easily one of the finest players in Minne-
sota state history, is zeroing in on a host of UMD scoring
records. On past performance, he will break most of them.

Gary Richards, a 6-6 senior forward from Ely, expects
to improve his scoring touch this season. He is regarded
as an outstanding defensive player and is feared for his
ability to block shots.

Hanson's No. 1 partner in the backcourt will be Bruce
Ackland, a 6-1 junior from St. Louis Park. Jere Mossier,
a 6-1 junior from Grand Rapids, and Jimmy Gornick, a 6-1
sophomore from Duluth Morgan Park, are top reserves.

Frank Green of Duluth East and Len Vesel of Soudan,
both 6-5 seniors, are the chief contenders for the other for-
ward position. Once he gains experience Bob Carey, a
promising freshman from Duluth Morgan Park, may offer
opposition.

Other possible varsity members include Jim De]Jarlais
of Keewatin, Steve Sands of Kenyon,Bob Wilkowski of Per-
ham and freshman Greg Thone of Alexandria and Ron Maunu
of Esko.

The Bulldogs finished with 19 wins and seven losses
last season with a 13-3 ledger in the MIAC. Twenty-four
games are scheduled in 1964-65 plus a holiday tournament
at LaCrosse, Wis. in December.

Outside theconference the cagers play Northern Michi-
gan, South Dakota State ,Omaha,Montana State and Montana
University.



12
52
34
40
20
44
14
30
24
42
22
10
32

54

13
53
35
41
21
45
15
31
25
43
23
11
33
55

NAME
Ackland, Bruce
Antilla, James
Carey, Bob
DeJarlais, Jim
Gornick, Jim
Green, Frank
Hanson, Roger
Mossier, Jere
Patterson, Mike
Richards, Gary
Sands, Steve
Thone, Greg
Vesel, Len

Wilkowski, Bob

CLASS DISTRIBUTION:

Seniors—Dropp, Green, Hanson, Patterson, Richards,

Vesel

Juniors—Ackland, Mossier

Sophomores — De Jarlais,

Freshmen—Antilla, Carey, Thone

Wilkowski

THE AVERAGE BULLDOG:

Age=19.2

Height—6-2
Weight—190
Class—2.7 (2-sophomore)

Emerson,

UMD Basketball Roster 1964-65

POS.
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Gornick,

CLASS

Sands,

Jr.
Fr.
Frl
Sol
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

Sr.

Fr.
Sr.

So.

HEIGHT WEIGHT

6-0 165
6-2 250
6-4 190
6-4 190
6 185
6-5 205
6-1 170
6 170
6-8 205
6-5 212
5-11 190
5-10 170
6-4 215
6-6 190

H A

10 11  Greg Thone

12 13 Bruce Ackland

14 15 Roger Hanson

20 21  James Gornick

22 23 Steve Sands

24 25 Mike Patterson

30 31 Jere Mossier

HOMETOWN
St. Louis Park
Esko

Duluth
Keewatin
Duluth
Duluth
Duluth

Grand Rapids
Mahtomedi
Ely

Kenyon
Luverne
Tower-Soudan

Perham

NUMERICAL ROSTER

H
$2
34
40
42
44
50
52

A
33
35
41
43
45
51
53

Len Vesel
Bob Carey
Jim De]arlais
Gary Richards
Frank Green
Bob Dropp
James Antilla



G FG FT
Mike Patterson 27 255 132
Roger Hanson 27 150 67
Gary Richards 27 133 62
Bruce Ackland 27 130 39
Len Vesel 15 38 16
Frank Green 27 59 18
Bob Dropp 20 26 14
Jim Gornick 20 28 9
Jere Mossier 27 21 24
Jim DeJarlais 8 1 0
Bob Wilkowski 5 0 1
Steve Sands %) 0 0
Pat McGrady 1 0 0
Vern Emerson _k _ 0 0
UMD Team Totals 27 844 384 2,
Opponents Totals 27 758 700 ) SIS
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1963-64 Statisties

The Top Ten

Dave Baker, Duluth  (1957-61)
Bill Mattson, Virginia (1958-62)
Bob Monson, Duluth  (1955-59)

Pts.

642
367
328
299

136
66
65

[
OO0 O0~ NGO

072
886

Mike Patterson, Mahtomedi (1961-)

Jack McKillop, Duluth (1953-57)
Roger Hanson, Duluth (1961-)
Tom Adams, Keewatin  (1958-62)
Rudy Monson, Duluth (1948-50)
Jon Sampson, Duluth  (1955-59)
Charles Hiti, Gilbert  (1952-54)

Leaders among current performers:

1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64

Roger Hanson (1961-)
Mike Patterson (1961-)

Leading Scorers

G Pts.
Charles Hiti 23 422
Charles Hiti 25 433
Tom Richardson 25 364
Doug Rossi 21 342
Jack McKillop 22 395
Dave Baker 25 441
Bill Mattson 25 394
Bill Mattson 22 440
Dave Baker 24 459
Bill Mattson 24 398
Mike Patterson 26 427
Mike Patterson g 642

Avg.
23.78
13.59
12.15
11.07

6.13

5.04

3.30

3.25

2.44

25
.20

76.74
69.85

1694
1616
1335
1254
1009
984
968
960
869
855

984
1254

Avg.
18.3
172
14.6
16.3
17.8
17.6
157
20.

19.2
16.6
16.4
23.8



From the Records
INDIVIDUAL RECORDS (Since 1950)

Most Points Scored: all games
1. Mike Patterson, Mahtomedi (1964) 642
2. Dave Baker, Duluth Central (1961) 459
3. Rudy Monson, Ruluth Denfeld (1950) 456
4. Bill Mattson, Virginia (1960) 442
Most Points Scored: conference
16 games 1. Mike Patterson (1964) 407
Chuck Hiti, Gilbert (1953) 306
Baker, Duluth Central (1958) 280
Bob Monson (1950) 231
12 games 1. Rudy Monson (1950) 231
Highest Average Per Game:
all games 1. Patterson, (1964) 23.78
2. Rudy Monson (1950) 20.45
3. Mattson (1960) 20
4. Baker (1962) 19.1
conference 1. Patterson, (1964) 25.44
2. Rudy Monson (1950) 19.17, lead MIAC
. Hiti (1953) 19.13
Single Game, Most Points: non-conference
1. Mark Vukelich, Gilbert HS and Eveleth JC,
34, Eau Claire (1953)
2. Rudy Monson, 33, St. Cloud TC (1950)
conference 1. Patterson, (1964) 41
2. Harry Oden, 31, Macalester (1963)
Most Games Scoring 20 or More Points in a Single Season
1. Patterson, (1964) 22
2. Hiti, (1954) 12
ALL CONFERENCE
1950-Rudy Monson; 1953-Charles Hiti; 1955-Tom Richard-
son; 1958-Dave Baker, Bob Monson, Jon Sampson; 1959-
Mons on, Sampson; 1960-Baker; 1962-Harry Oden; 1964-Roger
Hanson, Mike Patterson.

UMD BASKETBALL TEAM RECORDS SINCE 1950

BN

Most points, season, all games 2,072 (1964)
Most points, season, conference games 1,277 (1958)
Highest average, season, all games 82.67 (1957)
Highest average, season, conference games  79.81 (1958)
Most field goals, season, all games 844 (1964)
Most field goals, season, conference games 493 (1959)
Most free throws, season, all games 620 (1955)
Most free throws, season, conference games 406 (1954)
Most points scored, single game 114 against Bemidji (1957)
Most games scored 90 or more points 8 (1957)
Most games scored 80 or more points 11(1957),(1958), (1959)
Most games scored 70 or more points 21 (1964)

Most games scored 80 or more points consecutively 5(1959)
Most games scored 70 or more points consecutively 8 (1964)

Most games won in succession, all games 11 (1959)
Most games won in succession, conference 14 (1959)
Most games lost in succession, all games 7 (1952)
Most games lost in succession, conference 6 (1952)
Most games won, season, all games 22 (1959)
Most games won, season, conference 15 (1958) (1959)
Most games lost, season, all games 18 (1952)
Most games lost, season, conference 11 (1952)
Least games lost, season, all games 3 (1958)
Least games lost, season, all games 1 (1958)

Most points scored against, season, all games 1,957 (1955)
Most points scored against, season, conference 1,242 (1956)



THE BULLDOGS

ANTILLA, JAMES . .. ‘Pork Chops’ . . . freshman from
Esko . . . heaviest man on squad . . . has fine touch with
a basketball . . . slated for reserve duty.

ACKLAND, BRUCE . . . junior from St. Louis Park . . .
will begin third season as a starting guard . . . earned con-
ference, district, region and state honors while in high
school . . . was member of 1962 Minnesota state champion-

ship prep five . . . solid performer.
UMD Record G FG )i Pts. Avg.
1962-63 25 69 40 178 7.1
1963-64 27 130 39 299 114

52 199 79 477 9.2
CAREY, ROBERT. . . freshman from Morgan Park . . . one
of the best of the freshmen . . . slated for some duty this
season . . . has the potential to be a top MIAC performer

. one of the top prepsters at the Head of the Lakes last
season.

DEJARLAIS, JAMES . . . sophomore from Keewatin .

slated for a ‘look’ at forward . . . another of the fine pros-
pects in reserve behind the senior forward wall.
UMD Record G FG FT Pts.
1963-64 8 1 0 Vi
GORNICK, JAMES . . . sophomore from Morgan Park . . .
top reserve guard . . . joins Jere Mossier as the reserve
pair . . .saw considerable action as a yearling . . . another
top future performer . . . a solidly built six-footer.
UMD Record G FG T Pts. Avg.
1963-64 20 28 9 65 o
GREEN, FRANK . . .senior from Duluth East. . . has been
alternating with Len Vesel at a forward post . . . generally
gets the starting nod . . . good defensive performer, but
has not scored consistently.
UMD Record G FG FT Pts. Avg.
1961-62 8 8 0 16 2.
1962-63 21 18 7 43 2
1963-64 27 59 18 136 5%
56 85 25 195 3.5
HANSON, ROGER . . . senior guard from Duluth Central
. . . fourth season as regular . . . destined to become one
of the top ten scorers in UMD history . . . an all-state
selection withCentral’s 1961 state champions . . . performs
with track team in the spring . . . will see some action at
forward, if a problem develops there.
UMD Record G FG G Pts. Avg.
196162 25 95 34 224 8.9
1962-63 26 162 70 394 151
1963-64 27 150 67 367 13.6

78 407 171 985 12.6



MOSSIER, JERE . . . junior from Grand Rapids . . . top
guard reserve . . . strong defensive performer . . . very
quick hands . . .earned a bundle of high school honors. . .
high school senior class president . . . early season per-
formances indicate that he will see considerable action.

UMD Record G FG ET Pts. Avg.
1962-63 18 20 19 59 3.0
1963-64 27 2 4 66 24

45 41 43 125 2.8

PATTERSON, MICHAEL . . . senior from Mahtomedi .
tabbed as the finest front court performer in UMD’s history
. . . has re-written the record books . . . should close out
his career as the highest scorer in UMD basketball annals

. . graceful, well co-ordinated . . . one of the best per-
formers in the country . . . ranks 4th in all-time scoring
with 1254 points . . . needs 441 to top the list . . . also
holds records for most points scored in season, and single
game; highest average season and most games scored 20
or more points.

UMD Record G FG FT Pts. Avg.
1961-62 25 73 43 183 7.4
196263 26 163 101 427 164
196364 27 255 132 642 23.8

78 489 276 1254 16.1

RICHARDS, GARY . . . senior forward from Ely . . . an
outstanding defensive performer and good scorer...a 6-5,
212 pounder with strength on the boards . . . usually given

the assignment on guarding the ‘big man’ . . . did not play

as freshman due to eligibility technicality.

UMD Record G FG R Pts. Avg.

196263 26 83 38 204 7.9

196364 27 13 62 328 12.1
53 216 100 532 10.0

SANDS, STEVE . . .sophomore guard from Kenyon. . . list-
ed as a reserve . . . alternate quarterback on the football

team . . . played prep basketball under Tom Stone, former
UMD captain.

UMD Record G FG FT Pts.
1963-64 3 0 0 0

THONE, GREG . . .freshman from Luverne. . . an all-state
guard with last years top high school team . . . another
tabbed as a sure bet for future greatness .. . needs exper-
ience . . . will be used as spot performer during early sea-
son . . . a much honored prep star.

VESEL, LEN . . . senior forward from Tower-Soudan . . .
alternates with Green at troublesome forward spot . . . an
outstanding Junior College performer . . . ranked second
among J.C. scorers in the nation . . . has had some diffi-
culty making transition from center to forward . . . is count-
ed on to provide the scoring balance missing much of last
season . . . married.

UMD Record G FG FT Pts. Avg.
1963-64 15 38 16 92 6.1



WILKOWSKI, ROBERT . . . sophomore from Perham . . .

reserve center . . . with Patterson around has had little
game experience . . . developed into a top football pass
catching end this fall . . . second tallest performer on the
roster . . . an outstanding prep star in both football and
basketball.

UMD Record G FG FT Pts.

1963 -64 5 0 1 1

Press-Radio-TV Information

PRESS FACILITIES
Limited press facilities are available. Requests for
space should be made with the athletic publicity office at
least 24 hours in advance of the event.

RADIO FACILITIES
Broadcast rights may be secured from the athletic pub-
licity office, Ralph Romano, Director, RA4-8801, Ext. 229,
Health and Physical Education Building.

LOCAL NEWS OUTLETS

Duluth Herald and News-Tribune..........

Bruce Bennett, Sports Editor, 722-8333
REAL N e 5 3t AN Sassremanrad Marsh Nelson, 722-2628
WDSM-TV . ssvsses Bob Junkert or Dennis Murphy, 727-8484
WEBC, KAOH, all Duluth-Superior radio outlets may be
reached by addressing releases to the Sports Director of
each station.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
For any additicnal information on UMD athletics, write
ATHLETIC INFORMATION SERVICES, Physical Education
Building, University of Minnesota, Duluth, Minnesota 55812
or call Ralph Romano, 724-8801, Ext. 229.



